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CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET

REGISTRATION AND MEMBERSHIP

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

ATE /2 Jla/i4

FULL NAME  Awranr  H. e

(No initials if you can possibly get full name)
ADDRESS __ |{~¢  Fliovicnesd 2o
CITY - Preyway | hex STATE __ j ZIP CODE 13 ' 2
AGE 4ﬁ (This is important and should be exact)
APPROXIMATE AGE (To be used ONLY when exact age is not known)
RELIGION/Z ~rvri. s, 22 L5 e SUNATIONALITY  Uwbosguon
OCCUPATION s
EDUCATION [ .-
WEIGHT _/i,5 -~/ 7 COLOR  Crucorson wieer 9 o7
COLOR OF HAIR 25t COLOR OF EYES r:;; /Z
OUTSTANDING CHARACTERISTICS OR INTERESTS _ /- %' o " L e Cmend (oot o)

/

MARRTED OR SINGLE CHILDREN

e e 7 (Number,
Pt Mt D

WIFE'S NAME i/ .,

SCOUTING CONNECTIONS:

UNIT # CITY STATE OFFICE
7’!Y67 mu'vbw'7 _)/:,’”’é*’ﬂl‘ VZ\, /53‘5 Sm
m <

SPECIAL RECOGNITION

ages, and names, if possible)

v

DATE REGISTERED DATE RESIGNED

75 = ey
/e

RECOMMENDED FOR CONFIDENTIAL FILE FOR FOLLOWING REASONS:

Bigned // /zm, [y

AECUTIVE
b 1"' < bt L c to i, < l&x—:m
Council 7
'.4.’/( L ST .‘:‘)“(‘/f /"“"'/ =
CONF008565
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December 27, 1974

i, Yilliam D. Spronz

Aseistant Scout Executivae

Allegheny Tralls Comncil,No 527
PERSCHAL AND CCHFIDEMTIAL
Re: Albtert Tebbs

Dear Bill:

Thank you for the confidential record sheet concerning

Adlbert Tebbs, Ve have added this information to our file,

This will te most helpful for identification purposes in the

future, should he again try to reglster in Scouting.

Sincerely,

Faul 1. frnst, Hanager

af Registration & Subceription Service
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ALLEGHENY TRAILS COUNCIL FLAG PLAZA  PITTSBURGH, PA. 15219 TELEPHONE (412) 471-2927

MEMBER:

December 16, 1974

Mr. Paul I. Emmst, Manager
Registration & Subscription Service
Boy Scouts of America

North Brunswick, New Jersey

08902

Dear Paul:

Enclosed please find the Confidential Questionnaire on one, Albert
H. Tebbs dated December 10, 197L.

In response to your request for a Police Record and a more detailed
letter concerning the facts, I would like to inform you that there
will not be a Police Record in this case. The incident was a dis-
closure from Mr. Tebbs wife, to the Pastor of the church in which
Mr. Tebbs is a member, Pastor of the Mt. Lebanon
C;u-igtian Church; Cedar Blvd. at Hollycrest Drive; Pittsburgh, Pa.
15228.

ter a lengthy meeting with Pastor self, a decigd
was made to confront Mr. Tebbs by Pastor which Pastorﬁ
did follow through with. Tebbs confessed to Pastor|jjj and agreed
mitually Mr. Tebbs would leave Scouting.

I am hoping that this will be enough evidence for you and that this
is sufficient information to complete the case.

Sincerely,

LK D?&«wc——

William D. Spronz
Executive Director -Operating Officer

WDS/ jsw
Enclosure

UNITED WAY OF CENTRAL WASHINGTON COUNTY = THE UNITED WAY OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY

UNITED WAY OF BEAVER COUNTY e UNITED WAY OF MON VALLEY e« UNITED WAY OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY
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Hovember 22, 1974

I, William D. Opronzg

Asgistant Scout Executive

Allegheny Tralls Counecil,lio.527

PERUOEAL D COMPIDENTI
Res Albert Tebbs

Dear Bill:

Thank you for your letier of November 13, 1974 concsrning
Albert Tebbs, issistant Scoutmaster of troop 151. We have
placed this information in owr file,

We do, howover, nesd more substantiating information that
will support our placing this man on the Confidential File,
Pleass send us a more detalled letter concerning the facts,
where did this offenge take place? Ve would also approciate
a copy of any police or cowrt record. This informntion is
most Important for future reference purposes and it would
certainly strengthen owr position of refusing to accept

any future application far reglstration ve might receive
from this individuml,

Bneclosed is a confidentisl record sheet which we would
apmreciate youwr £11ling out and returning to us, together
with the above requeated material. Unlesa we receive this
information, it will be difficult to keep this man's pame
on the Confidential File,

Sincerely,

) Paul I, Ernst, Manager
af Regiatration & Subscription Service
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A STIOTS O A

ALLEGHENY TRAILS COUNCIL  FLAG PLAZA  PITTSBURGH, PA. 15219 TELEPHONE (412) 471-2927

November 13, 1974

Mr. Paul Emst

National Council

Boy Scouts of America
North Brunswick, New Jersey
08902

Dear Paul:

Allegher_ly Trails Council has received notification, both verbally and
in t:rrit:l_ng, about removing one, Mr., Albert Tebbs from the rolls of
Assistant Scoutmaster of Troop 151, Conestoga District # 10 sponsored
by the Mbt. Lebanon Christian Church.

Please fulfill this request immediately.

Enclosed, please find letter of explanation trom [ TGN

If you have any questions or wish further information, please feel free
to contact me.

Sincerely,
Chnl d ;&m “
William D. Spronz
b‘)‘l«’ ~ Assistant Scout Executive
WDS/jsw

Enclosure

cc: Vernon H. Bowers, Minister

MEMBER: UNITED WAY OF CENTRAL WASHINGTON COUNTY = THE UNITED WAY OF ALIEGHENY COUNTY
UNITED WAY OF BEAVER COUNTY e UNITED WAY OF MON VALLEY » UNITED WAY OF WESTMOREL.AND CODNTY

CONF008569

DYKES_|_006440

Plaintiff's Exhibit 472
Page 6 of 7



Bt Tebanon Ahrio®u Chueel o

CEDAR BOULEVARD AT HOLLYCREST DORIVE
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 152289

531-8554

Mr. William Spronz
VERNON H. BOWERS, MIiNISTER Flag Pjaza
343 INGLEWOOD DRIVE Pittsburgh
PITTYSABURGHM, PENNSYLVANIA 185228 S

' Pennsylvania 15219

344-7627

November 8, 197k  wtiv ; . )

Dear Mr. Spronz:

This letter comes in reference to Mr. Albert Tebbs, about
whom we had conversation., After admitting sexual activities
which had been previous in the experience of Mr. Tebbs, and
according to our conversation, I have asked Mr. Tebbs to
terminate his activities with our scouting program,

Therefore, I suggest that he be placed on an inactive list,
subsequent to his agreement to seek psycholofical help with this
problem. If, according to the psychologist or psychiatrist, he
could assume leadership in the scouting program again; then I
would assume you would re-instate him accordingly. Until then I
agree with you that he should not participate,

If there is anything we can do to enable Mr. Tebbs to
function in a more emotionally healthy way, I am also certain that
you will want to help in every way. Since Scouting is concerned
with the total person, I enter with you in any help we can render
to him.

Singerely

P.S. - Mr. Tebbs was very open and honest with me. There was no
indication in his conversation regarding any of the boys
in our trpop, since his coming with us in Cctober 197L.
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